Pelham Fritz Recreation Center, located at Mount Morris Park West in Marcus Garvey Park (''the 

Amphitheater Project"). (Compl., 5; Affidavit of Steve Levan ["Levan Aff."], 2 and Ex. A 

["Subcontract"]). 

On or about April!, 2010, Safeco, as surety, and Triton, as principal, issued a payment 

bond in the sum of five million two hundred fifty-five thousand thirty dollars and ninety cents 

($5,255,030.90) for the benefit of the City, and all subcontractors, materialmen and laborers who 

performed work in connection with the Amphitheater Project. (Compl., 12). 

On June II, 2010, Triton entered into a subcontract with Superior to provide labor and

[...]

due, or to become due, to Triton from the Comptroller of the City of New York for the 

Amphitheater Project, pursuant to Section 12 of the New York Lien Law. (Compl., 'If 10). 

On or about December 14,2011, Superior filed with the NYC Department of Finance a 

notice of public improvement lien in the sum of two hundred ninety-three thousand eight hundred 

two dollars and fifty cents ($293,802.50), against money due, or to become due, to Triton from the 

Comptroller of the City of New York for the Amphitheater Project, pursuant to Section 12 of the 

New York Lien Law. (Compl., 10). 

On or about March I, 2012, Triton, as principal, and Safeco, as surety, posted two (2) 

bonds, one (I) in the sum of forty-nine thousand eleven dollars and thirteen cents ($49,011.13) and 

the other in the sum ofthree hundred twenty-three thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars and 

seventy-five cents ($323,182. 75) to discharge the liens of Diversified and Superior, respectively, 

pursuant to Section 21(5) of the New York Lien Law.

[...]

determined that plaintiffs do not have valid and subsisting liens, they have judgment against Triton 

in the sum of three hundred twenty-three thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars and seventy-five 

cents ($323, 182.75), plus interest and costs, with respect to Superior, and forty-nine thousand 

eleven dollars and thirteen cents ($49,011.13) with respect to Diversified; and (3) judgment against 

Safeco in the amounts of (a) three hundred twenty-three thousand one hundred eighty-two dollars 

and seventy-five cents ($323, 182. 75), plus interest and costs, with respect to Superior, and (b)